

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
*Appellant,*

v.

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC.,  
*Appellee.*

SENATOR JOHN MCCAIN, ET AL.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC.,  
*Appellee.*

---

**On Appeals from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia**

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

---

LAURENE K. JANIK  
RALPH W. HOLMEN  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
REALTORS®  
430 North Michigan Ave.  
Chicago, IL 60611-4087  
(312) 329-8375

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900

*Counsel for National Association of REALTORS®*

March 23, 2007

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
BCRA § 203 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO TRUE LEGISLATIVE ADVERTISING.....	8
A. No Compelling Government Interest Justifies BCRA § 203’s Burden On First Amendment Rights.....	8
B. NAR’s Advertisements Are Not The Functional Equivalent Of Express Advocacy.....	18
C. Legislative Advocates Do Not Bear The Burden Of Establishing A Legal Test.....	19
D. The Court Should Limit Any Exami- nation Of Context.....	22
E. Print Media May Not Be An Available Alternative .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	2
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	4, 12, 14, 15, 16, 24
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Housing v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	14
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	2
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	13, 17
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	2
<i>Eastern R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961) .....	14, 15
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) .....	16
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	2, 3, 4, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	5
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	16, 17
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	12, 13, 16, 17, 18
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....	12
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	2
<i>Lincoln Property Co. v. Roche</i> , 546 U.S. 81 (2005).....	1-2

<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	2
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> :	
251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C.), <i>aff'd in part</i> , <i>rev'd in part</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	8-9, 15
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 15, 16, 17, 22, 24, 25, 26
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) .....	12
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	14
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	14
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	12
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	13
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2208 (2006) .....	1
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....	12
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940) .....	12
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	2

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS,  
AND RULES

U.S. Const.:

Art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	9
Amend. I.....	4, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 21, 22, 23
Petition Clause.....	11, 14, 15
Speech Clause .....	11

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub.	
L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81.....	3
§ 201, 116 Stat. 88 .....	5
§ 203, 116 Stat. 91 .....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 23, 25
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 2 U.S.C.	
§§ 431 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
2 U.S.C. § 431(18) .....	15
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3) .....	5
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i)(II) .....	11
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(B)(iv).....	17-18
2 U.S.C. § 441b (2000) .....	5
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) .....	2, 23
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2).....	3, 5
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)(C).....	2
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of	
1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443, 88 Stat. 1263 .....	4
11 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 100:	
§ 100.22(b) .....	24, 25
§ 100.29(b)(2).....	15
Pt. 102 .....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Electioneering Communications</i> , 67 Fed. Reg. 65,190 (Oct. 23, 2002) .....	18
FEC, First General Counsel's Report (Aug. 10, 2005), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://eqs.sdrdc.com/eqsdocs/00005805.pdf">http://eqs.sdrdc.com/ eqsdocs/00005805.pdf</a> .....	24, 25, 26
FEC, Third General Counsel's Report (Nov. 3, 2006), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://eqs.sdrdc.com/eqsdocs/00005811.pdf">http://eqs.sdrdc.com/ eqsdocs/00005811.pdf</a> .....	25
Letter from Susan L. Lebeaux, Assistant General Counsel, FEC, to B. Holly Schadler, Esq., and Michael B. Trister, Esq. (Nov. 15, 2006), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocs/00005815.pdf">http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocs/ 00005815.pdf</a> .....	25
Letter from Senator John McCain <i>et al.</i> to Mai Dinh, FEC (Aug. 23, 2002), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.fec.gov/pdf/nprm/electioneering_&lt;br/&gt;comm/comments/us_cong_members.pdf">http://www.fec.gov/pdf/nprm/electioneering_ comm/comments/us_cong_members.pdf</a> .....	18, 19, 22
Letter from Lawrence H. Norton, General Counsel, FEC, to B. Holly Schadler, Esq., and Michael B. Trister, Esq. (July 21, 2006), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocs/00005810.pdf">http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocs/ 00005810.pdf</a> .....	23

## EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

Statement by President George W. Bush Upon Signing H.R. 2356, 38 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 517 (Mar. 27, 2002), <i>reprinted in</i> 2002 U.S.C.C.A.N. 125 .....	17
--	----

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

147 Cong. Rec.:

S2812-13 (daily ed. Mar. 23, 2001) .....	17
S2845-46 (daily ed. Mar. 26, 2001) .....	17

OTHER MATERIALS

Thomas Emerson, <i>Toward a General Theory of the First Amendment</i> (1966).....	12
